BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In re:

Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana) (Cleveland Trencher Site)) CERCLA 106(b) Petition No. 12-02

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL OF RECORD ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT SAFE ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION OF INDIANA

)

Please take notice that counsel for Defendant Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana ("PSECI") and hereby notifies the court that Audrey K. Bentz should be substituted as counsel of record in place of Patrick J. Thomas. PSECI further requests that Patrick J. Thomas be removed from any and all service lists relative to the captioned matter. Audrey K. Bentz will continue as counsel for PSECI.

Respectfully submitted,

Audrey K. Bentz Janik, LLP 9200 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 300 Cleveland, Ohio 44147 440.838.7600 Phone 440.838.7601 Fax Audrey.Bentz@Janiklaw.com Attorney for Petitioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing was served by U.S. regular mail on the 14th day of February, 2013 upon the following:

Clerk of Board U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Environmental Appeals Board 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Mail Code 1103M Washington, DC 20460-0001

Kevin Chow Associate Regional Counsel U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5 77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J Chicago, IL 60604-3590

Audrey K. Bentz Attorney for Petitioner

{00564234; 1; 0929-0008}